

63272-8

63272-8

No. 63272-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In re Parentage: PATRICK MICHAEL MCGLYNN, minor child,

KEVIN COLUMBA McGYLNN,

Petitioner/Appellant,

And

KLAUDIA KATARZYNA BATKIEWICZ,

Respondent.

2009 AUG -7 PM 3:12
FILED
COURT CLERK
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Matthew Jolly, WSBA 23167

Law Office of Matthew Jolly
9 Lake Bellevue Dr., Suite 218
Bellevue, WA 98005

Telephone: (206) 516-3878

Attorney for Respondent
Klaudia Katarazyna Batkiewicz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Standard of Review	5
B. Washington does not have jurisdiction under the UCCJEA because it was not Patryk’s “home state” either at the time of filing or within 6 months prior to filing and, even though Patryk had no “home state” elsewhere at filing, Patryk has no substantial connection to Washington and there is not substantial evidence in this state concerning his care.....	6
1. Washington was not Patryk’s home state at the time the proceedings commenced	8
2. Washington was not Patryk’s home state at any time in the 6 months preceding the filing of the Petition.....	11
3. Given that Patryk did not have a home state at filing, Washington should not assert jurisdiction because Patryk does not have a significant connection to Washington and there is not significant evidence in Washington concerning Patryk’s care, protection, training and personal relationships	16
C. Even if this court concludes it could exercise jurisdiction, it should decline to exercise jurisdiction in favor of Poland which is the more appropriate forum.....	20

V. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Burk</i> , 252 S.W.3d 736 (Tex.App. 2008)	15
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 276 Neb. 840 (2008)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Ieronimakis</i> , 66 Wn. App. 83 (1992)	17-19
<i>In re Marriage of Hamilton</i> , 120 Wn. App. 147 (2004)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Kastanas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 193 (1995)	5
<i>In re Custody of R.</i> , 88 Wash. App. 746 (1997)	6
<i>Rose v. Celebrezze</i> , 883 N.E. 2 nd (Ohio 2008)	14
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wash.2d 542 (1998)	6
<i>In re Marriage of Thurston</i> , 92 Wash. App. 494 (1998)	5
<i>Wampler v. Wampler</i> , 25 Wash.2d 258 (1946)	6
STATUTES	
RCW 26.27 et seq.	5-6
RCW 26.27.201	passim
RCW 26.27.021	passim

RCW 26.27.26120-22
